



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety*

---

**2011/0231(COD)**

9.3.2012

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **17 - 64**

**Draft report**

**Paolo Bartolozzi**

(PE480.816v01-00)

on the proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council  
on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of  
geographical indications of aromatised wine products

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2011)0530 – C7-0234/2011 – 2011/0231(COD))

AM\895227EN.doc

PE485.842v01-00

AM\_Com\_LegReport

Amendment 17  
**Christa Klaß, Anja Weisgerber, Herbert Dorfmann**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point d**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(d) which has a minimum actual alcoholic strength by volume of 4,5 % vol. and a maximum actual alcoholic strength by volume of less than 14,5 % vol.

*Amendment*

(d) ***if no alcohol has been added***, which has a minimum actual alcoholic strength by volume of 4,5 % vol. and a maximum actual alcoholic strength by volume of less than 14,5 % vol.; ***if alcohol has been added, which has a minimum actual alcoholic strength by volume of 7,5 % vol. and a maximum actual alcoholic strength by volume of less than 14,5 % vol.***

Or. de

**Amendment 18**  
**Christa Klaß, Anja Weisgerber, Herbert Dorfmann**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 3 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(1a) The oenological practices and restrictions under Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 of 22 October 2007 establishing a common organisation of agricultural markets and on specific provisions for certain agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)<sup>1</sup> shall apply to wine products used for the production of aromatised wine products. The Commission shall, if necessary, present a legislative proposal to amend Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 accordingly.***

---

<sup>1</sup> OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1.

Or. de

## **Amendment 19**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***1a. Organic aromatised wine products may be produced in accordance with Council Regulation (EC) 834/2007 of 28 June 2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products,<sup>1</sup> in particular Articles 6, 19 and 38 thereof.***

---

<sup>1</sup> ***OJ L 189, 20.7.2007, p. 1.***

Or. en

### *Justification*

*Based on AM 11 by the Rapporteur. The reference should also cover follow-up legislation (Commission implementing acts) which are based on Regulation 834/2007. As such, Regulation 889/2008 and its amending regulations lay down detailed rules for the implementation of Regulation 834/2007 (e.g. specific production methods and allowed substances). Furthermore, the AM was switched to Article 3, which is about production processes.*

## **Amendment 20**

**Renate Sommer**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

4. Sales denominations may be supplemented ***or replaced*** by a geographical indication protected under this Regulation.

4. Sales denominations may be supplemented by a geographical indication protected under this Regulation.

Or. de

**Amendment 21**  
**Christa Klaß, Anja Weisgerber**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***5a. If aromatised wine-based drinks or aromatised wine-product cocktails are placed on the market in a presentation form or under an invented or brand name that suggests to the consumer that they are spirits-based mixed drinks, then the sales denomination and alcohol content must be placed in the same field of vision, as defined in Article 2(2)(k) of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on the provision of food information to consumers<sup>1</sup>, in the same font size and same colour as the invented or brand name.***

---

<sup>1</sup> OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18.

Or. de

**Amendment 22**  
**Renate Sommer**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Article 4a***

***The provisions of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on the provision of food information to consumers<sup>1</sup> with respect to legibility shall apply mutatis mutandis to sales denominations, geographical indications and additional particulars for aromatised wine products.***

Or. de

**Amendment 23**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The sugar content indicated in the first subparagraph is expressed as ***invert*** sugar.

*Amendment*

The sugar content indicated in the first subparagraph is expressed as ***total*** sugar.

Or. es

**Amendment 24**  
**Cristian Silviu Buşoi**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The terms ‘semi-sweet’ and ‘sweet’ may be ***replaced*** by an indication of the sugar content, expressed in grams of invert sugar per litre.

*Amendment*

The terms ‘semi-sweet’ and ‘sweet’ may be ***accompanied*** by an indication of the sugar content, expressed in grams of invert sugar per litre.

Or. en

*Justification*

*Although it may be useful for consumers to know the sugar content expressed in invert sugar per litre, this may not be very meaningful for them. Consumers may not be able to make the difference between a sweet and semi-sweet aromatized wine only on the basis of the sugar content. The latter can be usefully be added, but not totally replacing the particulars ‘sweet’ and ‘semi-sweet’.*

**Amendment 25**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**3a. Other voluntary food information may also be included in the labelling of aromatised wine products, provided this is in accordance with Chapter V of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 the European Parliament and of the Council, of 25 October 2011, on the provision of food information to consumers<sup>1</sup>.**

---

<sup>1</sup> OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18.

Or. es

*Justification*

*Simple alignment with the Chapter on requirements applicable to voluntary food information in the new consumer information regulation.*

**Amendment 26**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Where the provenance of aromatised wine products is indicated, ***the provenance shall correspond to*** the place where the aromatised wine product is produced. The provenance shall be indicated with the words ‘produced in (...)’, ***or expressed in equivalent terms***, supplemented by the name of the corresponding Member State or third country.

Where the provenance of aromatised wine products is indicated, ***both*** the place where the aromatised wine product is produced ***and the place of provenance of the grapes shall be given***. The provenance shall be indicated with the words ‘produced in (...)’, ***supplemented by the name of the corresponding Member State or third country, followed by the words ‘grown in (...)’***, supplemented by the name of the corresponding Member State or third country.

*Justification*

*If the provenance of a product is given, it must also refer to the provenance of the grapes, in order not to mislead consumers.*

**Amendment 27**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***An indication of the place of provenance  
of the primary ingredient is not required.*** ***deleted***

*Justification*

*If the provenance of a product is given, it must also refer to the provenance of the grapes, in order not to mislead consumers.*

**Amendment 28**

**Pilar Ayuso, Esther Herranz García**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***An indication of the place of provenance  
of the primary ingredient is not required.*** ***deleted***

*Justification*

*Indication of the place of provenance of the primary ingredient is indeed not necessary. The Commission's reference to it in the legislative text is therefore superfluous.*



**Amendment 29**  
**Mario Pirillo**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***An indication of the place of provenance  
of the primary ingredient is not required.***

***deleted***

Or. it

*Justification*

*Rules on the indication of provenance are set out in Regulation 1169/2011. Since that Regulation covers the information to be provided to consumers as regards the indication of provenance of aromatised wines, no additional rules are needed.*

**Amendment 30**  
**Renate Sommer**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Sales denominations and additional particulars ***provided for in this Regulation*** shall, ***where expressed in words, appear at least in one or more of the official languages of the Union.***

Sales denominations and additional particulars ***shall appear in a language easily understood by the consumers of the Member States where a wine product is marketed.***

Or. de

**Amendment 31**  
**Jill Evans, Satu Hassi**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Sales denominations and additional

Sales denominations and additional

particulars provided for in this Regulation shall, where expressed in words, appear at least in one or more of the official languages *of the Union*.

particulars provided for in this Regulation shall, where expressed in words, appear at least in one or more of the official languages *within the Member State concerned*.

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*There are many official languages within Member States in Europe that do not have official status in the EU - this amendment ensures that more consumers are able to access information regarding the product in their mother tongue.*

#### **Amendment 32**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Products covered by this Regulation shall comply with Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on the provision of food information to consumers<sup>1</sup>. The Commission shall, if necessary, submit a legislative proposal to amend Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 with a view to bringing products covered by this Regulation into the scope of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011.***

---

<sup>1</sup> OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18.

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*Aromatised wine products are highly processed products which should fall under the general labelling requirements of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011. It is unjustifiable if all kinds of soft drinks have to comply with the general labelling requirements but alcoholic drinks, even if highly processed, do not.*

**Amendment 33**  
**Cristian Silviu Buşoi**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

In case of protected geographical indication using a non-Latin alphabet, the name **may** also appear in one or more official languages of the Union.

*Amendment*

In case of protected geographical indication using a non-Latin alphabet, the name **shall** also appear in one or more official languages of the Union **using the Latin alphabet**.

Or. en

*Justification*

*In order to facilitate the sale of such aromatized wines in other EU Member States using Latin alphabet, the geographical indication should also appear in an EU language using Latin alphabet.*

**Amendment 34**  
**Jill Evans, Satu Hassi**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

In case of protected geographical indication using a non-Latin alphabet, the name may also appear in one or more official languages **of the Union**.

*Amendment*

In case of protected geographical indication using a non-Latin alphabet, the name may also appear in one or more official languages **within the Member State concerned**.

Or. en

*Justification*

*There are many official languages within Member States in Europe that do not have official status in the EU - this amendment ensures that more consumers are able to access information regarding the product in their mother tongue.*

**Amendment 35**  
**Rolandas Paksas**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 8 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Member States shall not prohibit or limit the importation, sale or consumption of aromatised wine products as defined in this Regulation.***

Or. It

**Amendment 36**  
**Christa Klaß, Anja Weisgerber, Herbert Dorfmann**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Article 9***

***deleted***

***Delegated powers***

***In order to take into account the specificities of the sector and to address the emergence of new products on the market, the Commission may, by means of delegated acts, update:***

***(a) the definitions, the requirements and the restrictions laid down in Annex I,***

***(b) the sales denominations and descriptions laid down in Annex II.***

Or. de

**Amendment 37**  
**Renate Sommer**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b) the sales denominations and descriptions laid down in Annex II.***

***deleted***

Or. de

**Amendment 38**

**Mario Pirillo**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b) the sales denominations and descriptions laid down in Annex II.***

***deleted***

Or. it

**Amendment 39**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

For the purposes of this Chapter, ‘geographical indication’ means an indication referring to a region, a specific place or a country, used to describe an aromatised wine product where a given quality, reputation or other characteristics of that product is essentially attributable to its geographical origin.

For the purposes of this Chapter, ‘geographical indication’ means an indication referring to a region, a specific place or a country, used to describe an aromatised wine product where a given quality, reputation or other characteristics of that product is essentially attributable to its geographical origin. ***The use of a geographical indication implies that the grapes used for the production of the aromatised wine product originate in the region, place or country to which the indication makes reference.***

Or. en

### *Justification*

*If a geographical indication is given, it must be ensured that the grapes used for the production of the product originate in the region, place or country to which the indication makes reference, in order not to mislead the consumer.*

**Amendment 40**  
**Christa Klaß, Anja Weisgerber**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

For the purposes of this Chapter, "geographical indication" means an indication referring to a region, a specific place or a country, used to describe an aromatised wine product where a given quality, reputation or other characteristics of that product is essentially attributable to its geographical origin.

#### *Amendment*

For the purposes of this Chapter, "geographical indication" means an indication referring to a region, a specific place or a country, used to describe an aromatised wine product where ***the wine products come from the Union and where*** a given quality, reputation or other characteristics of that ***wine*** product is essentially attributable to its geographical origin.

Or. de

**Amendment 41**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 11 – paragraph 2 – point b**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) a description of the product, in particular its principal analytical characteristics as well as an ***evaluation or*** indication of its organoleptic characteristics;

#### *Amendment*

(b) a description of the product, in particular its principal analytical characteristics as well as an indication of its organoleptic characteristics.

Or. es

**Amendment 42**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 14 – paragraph 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

6. Member States shall adopt the laws, regulations or administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Article by 1st December **2012**.

*Amendment*

6. Member States shall adopt the laws, regulations or administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Article by 1st December **2013**.

Or. es

*Justification*

*There is always the possibility that the Regulation cannot be published by 1 December 2012 for administrative or timing reasons, so the deadline should be extended a little.*

**Amendment 43**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 15 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Where the Commission considers that the conditions laid down in this Chapter are met, it shall, by means of implementing acts ***without the assistance of the Committee referred to in Article 36***, decide to publish in the Official Journal of the European Union the single document referred to in Article 11(1)(d) and the reference to the publication of the product specification referred to in Article 14(5).

*Amendment*

Where the Commission considers that the conditions laid down in this Chapter are met, it shall, by means of implementing acts, decide to publish in the Official Journal of the European Union the single document referred to in Article 11(1)(d) and the reference to the publication of the product specification referred to in Article 14(5).

Or. es

**Amendment 44**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 16 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Within **two** months from the date of publication provided for in the first subparagraph of Article 15(3), any Member State or third country, or any natural or legal person having a legitimate interest, resident or established in a Member State other than that applying for the protection or in a third country, may object to the proposed protection by lodging a duly substantiated statement relating to the conditions of eligibility as laid down in this Chapter with the Commission.

*Amendment*

Within **three** months from the date of publication provided for in the first subparagraph of Article 15(3), any Member State or third country, or any natural or legal person having a legitimate interest, resident or established in a Member State other than that applying for the protection or in a third country, may object to the proposed protection by lodging a duly substantiated statement relating to the conditions of eligibility as laid down in this Chapter with the Commission.

Or. es

**Amendment 45**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 17**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

On the basis of the information available to the Commission upon the completion of the objection procedure referred to in article 16, the Commission shall, by means of implementing acts, either decide to confer protection on the geographical indication which meets the conditions laid down in this Chapter and is compatible with Union law, or to reject the application where those conditions are not satisfied.

*Amendment*

On the basis of the information available to the Commission upon the completion of the objection procedure referred to in article 16, the Commission shall, by means of implementing acts, either decide to confer protection on the geographical indication which meets the conditions laid down in this Chapter and is compatible with Union law, or to reject the application where those conditions are not satisfied.  
***The Commission shall publish its decision on a dedicated page of the Commission's website.***

Or. en



## *Justification*

*There is no reason not to inform the public about a decision on protection.*

### **Amendment 46**

**Renate Sommer**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 21 – paragraph 2 – point c**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) any other false or misleading indication as to the provenance, origin, ***nature*** or essential qualities of the product, on the inner or outer packaging, advertising material or documents relating to the wine product concerned, and the packing of the product in a container liable to convey a false impression as to its origin;

#### *Amendment*

(c) any other false or misleading indication as to the provenance, origin, ***composition, wine and/or alcohol content, production method*** or essential qualities of the product, on the inner or outer packaging, advertising material or documents relating to the wine product concerned, and the packing of the product in a container liable to convey a false impression as to its origin;

Or. de

### **Amendment 47**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 25 – paragraph 2**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the proposed amendment involves one or more amendments to the single document referred to in Article 11(1)(d), Articles 14 to 17 shall apply mutatis mutandis to the amendment application. ***However, if the proposed amendment is only minor, the Commission shall, by means of implementing acts, decide whether to approve the application without following the procedure laid down in Article 15(2) and Article 16 and in the case of approval, the Commission shall proceed to the***

#### *Amendment*

2. Where the proposed amendment involves one or more amendments to the single document referred to in Article 11(1)(d), Articles 14 to 17 shall apply mutatis mutandis to the amendment application.

*publication of the elements referred to in Article 15(3).*

Or. en

*Justification*

*There is no reason to deviate from the normal procedure, especially as the applications for protection are not expected to be very numerous. Even an amendment judged 'minor' should not absolve the Commission from its obligation to 'examine whether the applications for protection meet the conditions laid down in this chapter'. Equally, it should not be a reason for neglecting the objection procedure.*

**Amendment 48**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 27 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Existing ***protected*** geographical  
***designations***

*Amendment*

Existing geographical ***indications***

Or. es

*Justification*

*The title of the Article should be aligned with the title of the Chapter it comes under.*

**Amendment 49**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 27 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. Existing geographical designations referred to in paragraph 1, for which the information referred to in paragraph 2 is not submitted by [2 years after entry into force], shall lose protection under this Regulation. The Commission shall, by means of implementing acts ***without the***

*Amendment*

3. Existing geographical designations referred to in paragraph 1, for which the information referred to in paragraph 2 is not submitted by [2 years after entry into force], shall lose protection under this Regulation. The Commission shall, by means of implementing acts, take the

*assistance of the Committee referred to in Article 36*, take the corresponding formal step of removing such names from the register provided for in Article 22.

corresponding formal step of removing such names from the register provided for in Article 22.

Or. es

#### **Amendment 50**

**Andres Perello Rodriguez**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 27 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Article 26 shall not apply in respect of existing protected geographical designations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article.*

*deleted*

Or. es

#### *Justification*

*The possibility of cancelling existing geographical indications was not provided for in Regulation 2081/92 on the protection of geographical indications and designations of origin for agricultural products and foodstuffs (the forerunner to Regulation 510/2006) nor does it appear in Regulation 110/2008 on geographical indications for spirit drinks.*

#### **Amendment 51**

**Mario Pirillo**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 29 – paragraph 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

6. In order to ensure the efficiency of the checks provided for in this Chapter, the Commission *may, by means of* delegated acts, *adopt* the necessary measures regarding the notification of operators to the competent authorities.

6. In order to ensure the efficiency of the checks provided for in this Chapter, the Commission *shall be empowered to adopt* delegated acts, *in accordance with Article 35, containing* the necessary measures regarding the notification of operators to the competent authorities.

Or. it

**Amendment 52**

**Satu Hassi**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 30 – paragraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b) the making of decisions on protection  
or rejection available to the public;*** ***deleted***

Or. en

*Justification*

*There is no reason not to inform the public about a decision on protection.*

**Amendment 53**

**Andres Perello Rodriguez**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 31 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Implementing acts to be adopted without  
the assistance of the Committee referred  
to in Article 36***

***Inadmissibility of an application or  
request***

Or. es

*Justification*

*Correction to align the text with a technical correction already accepted in the Council working groups. The correction needs to be made here to ensure consistency with the amendment made to this Article.*

**Amendment 54**

**Andres Perello Rodriguez**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 31 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Where an application or a request submitted under this Chapter is deemed inadmissible, the Commission shall, by means of implementing acts ***without the assistance of the Committee referred to in Article 36***, decide to reject it as inadmissible.

*Amendment*

Where an application or a request submitted under this Chapter is deemed inadmissible, the Commission shall, by means of implementing acts, decide to reject it as inadmissible.

Or. es

**Amendment 55**  
**Cristian Silviu Buşoi**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 35 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. The delegation of power referred to in this Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time***.

*Amendment*

2. The delegation of power referred to in this Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years from ... \****. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegated power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

---

***\* OJ: please insert the date of entry into force of this Regulation.***

Or. en

*Justification*

*There is a need to align the provision of this regulation with the ones of the CMO. However, a*

*simple limitation of the delegation to a period of 5 years doesn't provide for the necessary flexibility. It is therefore suggested to have a delegation period of 5 years to be tacitly extended unless the legislator opposes such an extension following the Report of the Commission.*

**Amendment 56**

**Mario Pirillo**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(7a) Oenological practices:**

***The oenological practices recommended and published by the International Organisation of Vine and Wine may be applied to the basic products and finished products covered by this Regulation.***

Or. it

*Justification*

*It is important that specific reference be made to the resolutions adopted by the International Organisation of Vine and Wine (OIV), as is already the case in Regulation 1234/2007*

**Amendment 57**

**Andres Perello Rodriguez, Edite Estrela**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex II – part B – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The description ‘Sangria’ must be accompanied by the words ‘produced in ...’ followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region except where the product is produced in Spain or Portugal.***

***The word ‘Sangria’ may replace the sales denomination ‘aromatised wine-based drink’ only where the drink is manufactured in Spain or Portugal.***

Or. es

**Amendment 58**  
**Pilar Ayuso, Esther Herranz García**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex II – part B – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

***The description*** ‘Sangria’ must be accompanied by the words ‘produced in ...’ followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region ***except where the product is produced in Spain or Portugal.***

*Amendment*

***When the drink is manufactured in a Member State other than Spain or Portugal, the word ‘Sangria’ may be used in addition to the sales denomination ‘aromatised wine-based drink’, which must be accompanied by the words ‘produced in ...’ followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region.***

Or. es

*Justification*

*This amendment seeks to retain the status quo as per Regulation (EEC) No 1601/1991, protecting the word ‘Sangria’, which originated in Spain and Portugal. It is necessary to clarify that the word ‘Sangria’, in any Member State other than Spain and Portugal, is not a sales denomination but an optional indication or term.*

**Amendment 59**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez, Edite Estrela**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex II – part B – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

***The description*** ‘Sangria’ may ***replace the description*** ‘aromatised wine-based drink’ ***only where the drink is manufactured in Spain or Portugal.***

*Amendment*

***When the drink is manufactured in a Member State other than Spain or Portugal, the word ‘Sangria’ may be used in addition to the sales denomination ‘aromatised wine-based drink’, which must be accompanied by the words ‘produced in ...’ followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region.***

Or. es

**Amendment 60**  
**Pilar Ayuso, Esther Herranz García**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex II – part B – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The ***description*** ‘Sangria’ may replace the ***description*** ‘aromatised wine-based drink’ only where the drink is manufactured in Spain or Portugal.

*Amendment*

The ***word*** ‘Sangria’ may replace the ***sales denomination*** ‘aromatised wine-based drink’ only where the drink is manufactured in Spain or Portugal.

Or. es

*Justification*

*This amendment seeks to retain the status quo as per Regulation (EEC) No 1601/1991, protecting the word ‘Sangria’, which originated in Spain and Portugal. It is necessary to clarify that the word ‘Sangria’, in any Member State other than Spain and Portugal, is not a sales denomination but an optional indication or term.*

**Amendment 61**  
**Andres Perello Rodriguez**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex II – part B – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The ***description*** «Clarea» ***must be accompanied by the words «produced in ...» followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region except where the product is produced*** in Spain.

*Amendment*

The ***word*** ‘Clarea’ ***may replace the sales denomination ‘aromatised wine-based drink’ only where the drink is manufactured*** in Spain.

Or. es

**Amendment 62**  
**Pilar Ayuso, Esther Herranz García**  
**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex II – part B – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 2**



*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The description*** «Clarea» must be accompanied by the words «produced in ...» followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region ***except where the product is produced in Spain.***

***When the drink is manufactured in a Member State other than Spain, the word ‘Clarea’ may be used in addition to the sales denomination ‘aromatised wine-based drink’, which*** must be accompanied by the words ‘produced in ...’ followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region.

Or. es

*Justification*

*This amendment seeks to retain the status quo as per Regulation (EEC) No 1601/1991, given that the word ‘Clarea’ needs to be protected. It is necessary to clarify that the word ‘Clarea’, in any Member State other than Spain, is not a sales denomination but an optional indication or term.*

**Amendment 63**

**Andres Perello Rodriguez**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex II – part B – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The description*** «Clarea» ***may replace the description*** «aromatised wine-based drink» ***only where the drink is manufactured in Spain.***

***When the drink is manufactured in a Member State other than Spain, the word ‘Clarea’ may be used in addition to the sales denomination ‘aromatised wine-based drink’, which must be accompanied by the words ‘produced in ...’ followed by the name of the Member State of production or of a more restricted region.***

Or. es

**Amendment 64**

**Pilar Ayuso, Esther Herranz García**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex II – part B – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The ***description*** «Clarea» may replace the ***description*** «aromatised wine-based drink» only where the drink is manufactured in Spain.

*Amendment*

The ***word*** 'Clarea' may replace the ***sales denomination*** 'aromatised wine-based drink' only where the drink is manufactured in Spain.

Or. es

*Justification*

*This amendment seeks to retain the status quo as per Regulation (EEC) No 1601/1991, given that the word 'Clarea' needs to be protected. It is necessary to clarify that the word 'Clarea', in any Member State other than Spain, is not a sales denomination but an optional indication or term.*